A post-tax discount rate of 7% has been used in discounting the present value of  expected post-tax cash
flows. (2009: A post-tax discount rate of 7% was used)

Notional land rental costs have been included for freehold land

The forests have been valued on a going concern basis and only includes the value of the existing crops
on a single rotation basis

All costs and revenues are expressed in current dollar terms.

Log prices represent the average for the last 12 quarters to 30 June 2010

TDC also owns a small stand of timber through its share of the Nelson Regional Sewerage Business Unit
joint venture.  The movement in the value of this stand is included.

Financial risk management strategies
TDC is exposed to financial risks arising from changes in timber prices. TDC is a long -term forestry
investor and does not expect timber prices to decline significantly in the foreseeable future, therefore, has
not taken any measures to manage the risks  of a decline in timber prices. TDC reviews its outlook for
timber prices regularly in considering the need for active financial risk management.

Sensitivity of Value to Changes in Log Prices and Discount Rate ($millions)

Discount Rate +10% Price Base -10%

6% 25.493 20.680 15.865

7% 21.987 17.804 13.618

8% 19.012 15.421 11.758

The above table show the effect on the tree crop
value of varying both the discount rate and log
prices.  The value of the tree crop at TDC is
relatively sensitive to changes in the discount rate
and is also highly sensitive to changes which
impact directly on stumpage (net revenue from
harvesting).  Thus any adjustments to harvest
costs and log prices have an amplified effect on
tree crop value.

50

2008/09 Note 17 2009/10

$(000's) INVESTMENT PROPERTY $(000's)

1,660 Balance at 1 July 1,700

40 Gain on changes in fair value of investment property 90

1,700 Balance at 30 June 1,790

[…]

interest  payments  are based on the average interest rate at balance date. The amounts
disclosed are the contractual undiscounted cash flows and include interest receipts.

71

h) Sensitivity Analysis

The table below illustrates the potential profit and loss and equity (excluding retained earnings) impact for
reasonably possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on TDC‟s financial instrument
exposures at the balance date.

Interest Rate Risk:

Sensitivity analysis

Profit Other Equity Profit Other Equity

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents (7)   -   7 -

Community loans -   -   -   -

Loans to related parties -   -   -   -

Monies held for other organisations -   -   -   -

Council reserve funds held -   -   -   -

Derivative Financial Instruments (3,251)   -   3,038   -

Financial Liabilities

Secured loans 611   -   (611)   -

Profit Other Equity Profit Other Equity

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents (16)   -   16 -

Community loans -   -   -   -

Loans to related parties -   -   -   -

Monies held for other organisations -   -   -   -

Council reserve funds held -   -   -   -

Derivative Financial Instruments (2,798)   -   2,587   -

Financial Liabilities

Secured loans 240   -   (240)   -

$(000's)

-100 bps +100 bps

2008/09

2009/10

$(000's)

-100 bps +100 bps

Explanation of sensitivity analysis:
1. Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call on floating rates totalling $731,000 (2009: $1,606,000).  A

movement in interest rates of plus or minus 1% has an effect on interest income of $7,310 (2008: $16,060).
2. Community loans and loans to related parties are at fixed rates for the year.  A movement in market interest rates

on fixed rate investments does not have an impact because the investments are accounted for at fair value.

72

3. Monies held for other organisations and Council reserve funds held as deposits are at fixed investment rates.  A
movement in market interest rates on fixed rate investments does not have an impact because the investments
are accounted for at fair value.

4. A portion of Council‟s secured loans are at fixed rates.  A movement in market rate interest rates on fixed rate